

Regulation (EC) No 552/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 10 March 2004 on the interoperability of the European Air Traffic Management network (the interoperability Regulation) (Text with EEA relevance)

REGULATION (EC) No 552/2004 OF THE
EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL

of 10 March 2004

on the interoperability of the European Air Traffic Management network

(the interoperability Regulation)

(Text with EEA relevance)

F1

Textual Amendments

F1 Repealed by Regulation (EU) 2018/1139 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 July 2018 on common rules in the field of civil aviation and establishing a European Union Aviation Safety Agency, and amending Regulations (EC) No 2111/2005, (EC) No 1008/2008, (EU) No 996/2010, (EU) No 376/2014 and Directives 2014/30/EU and 2014/53/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council, and repealing Regulations (EC) No 552/2004 and (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council and Council Regulation (EEC) No 3922/91 (Text with EEA relevance).

CHAPTER I **U.K.**

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 1 **U.K.**

Objective and scope

CHAPTER II **U.K.**

**ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS, IMPLEMENTING RULES FOR
INTEROPERABILITY AND COMMUNITY SPECIFICATIONS**

Article 2 **U.K.**

Essential requirements

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 552/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Article 3 **U.K.**

Implementing rules for interoperability

.....

Article 4 **U.K.**

Community specifications

.....

CHAPTER III **U.K.**

VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

Article 5 **U.K.**

EC declaration of conformity or suitability for use of constituents

.....

Article 6 **U.K.**

EC declaration of verification of systems

.....

Article 6a **U.K.**

Alternative verification of compliance

.....

Article 7 **U.K.**

Safeguards

.....

Article 8 **U.K.**

Notified bodies

.....

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 552/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

CHAPTER IV **U.K.**

FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 9 **U.K.**

Revision of Annexes

.....

Article 10 **U.K.**

Transitional arrangements

.....

Article 11 **U.K.**

Repeal

.....

Article 12 **U.K.**

Entry into force

.....

.....

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 552/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX I **U.K.**

.....

ANNEX II **U.K.**

.....

ANNEX III **U.K.**

.....

ANNEX IV **U.K.**

.....

ANNEX V **U.K.**

.....

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 552/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 57\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 57\(3\)](#)
- Art. 4(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 57\(3\)](#)
- Art. 4(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 57\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 57\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(6) omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 57\(6\)](#)
- Art. 4(7) omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 57\(6\)](#)
- Art. 5 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 58\(2\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 58\(3\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 58\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 58\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459, reg. 58\(4\) \(as substituted\) by S.I. 2020/1498 reg. 9\(2\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 58\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(3) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 58\(5\)](#)
- Art. 5(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 58\(7\)](#)
- Art. 6 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 59\(2\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 59\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 59\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 59\(4\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 59\(6\)](#)
- Art. 6(4) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 59\(7\)](#)
- Art. 6a word omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 60](#)
- Art. 7(2)-(6) omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 61\(3\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex 3 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 62\(2\)](#)
- Annex 3 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 62\(3\)](#)
- Annex 3 Point 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 62\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 Point 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 62\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 Point 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 62\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 Point 3 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 62\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 Point 3 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 62\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Point 3 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 62\(6\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Point 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 62\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 Point 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 62\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Point 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 62\(6\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 63\(2\)](#)
- Annex 4 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 63\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 Point 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 63\(4\)](#)
- Annex 4 Point 3 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 63\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 Point 4 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 63\(7\)](#)
- Annex 4 Point 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 63\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 Point 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 63\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 Point 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 63\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 Point 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 63\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 57\(2\)\(b\)](#)

- Art. 4(5A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 57\(5\)](#)
- Art. 5(3A)(3B) inserted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 58\(6\)](#)
- Art. 5(3B) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/459, reg. 58(6) by [S.I. 2020/1498 reg. 9\(3\)](#)
- Art. 6(2A)(2B) inserted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 59\(5\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 61\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(b) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 61\(2\)\(b\)](#)